SCHEDULE OF IMPACT FEES CHARGED AT BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

SEWER: \$400 for the first toilet

\$100 for each additional toilet

Connection at owner or developer's expense

SANITATION: \$125 per residential unit

\$460 for the first 5,000 square feet and \$100 for each additional 1,000

square feet for commercial projects

PARK \$315 per residential unit

FACILITIES: (not applicable for commercial projects)

PARKLAND Applied to Developments with five or more dwelling units

IMPACT FEE: Calculation:

Step 1) # of dwelling units x 2.5 x .006 = Required Acreage Step 2) Required Acreage to be dedicated x Market Value per

Acre = Parkland Impact Fee

PUBLIC SAFETY \$350 per residential unit

(FIRE IMPACT): \$475 per 5,000 square feet for General Commercial projects

\$475 per 4,000 square feet for Industrial Commercial projects \$475 per 2,500 square feet for Institutional Commercial projects

PINELLAS COUNTY Per latest Pinellas County Ordinance Fee Schedule

MOBILITY Schedule A – citywide

IMPACT: Schedule B – downtown redevelopment district

Current impact fee for a new single family home, detached, is \$2,066

(Schedule A).

LIBRARY: \$383 per residential unit

(Not applicable for commercial projects)

BUILDING DBPR Surcharge: 1.0% of permit fee (minimum fee of \$2.00)

SURCHARGES: Building Code Administration & Inspectors Fund: 1.5% of permit fee

(minimum fee of \$2.00)

WATER: Not an impact fee, but collected at permit issuance.

Hookup fee based on size of meter: 5/8" meter (standard size) - \$225 1" meter \$280

Check with Public Works if considering larger meter sizes.

Connection at owner or developer's expense

Backflow prevention devices:

5/8" double check valve device (standard size) - \$245 1" double check valve device \$265

Check with Public Works if considering larger devices for larger meter

sizes. Special devices may be required for commercial projects.

WATER DEPOSIT: Not an impact fee, but collected at permit issuance.

For 5/8" meter (standard size) - \$100 For 1" meter \$120

9/2017

Building Permit Fee Schedule

Fees
\$1,000 to \$50,000
\$25.00 for the first \$1,000 plus
\$7.00 for each additional thousand or fraction thereof
to and including \$50,000
\$50,000 to \$100,000
\$400.00 for the first \$50,000 plus
\$6.00 for each additional thousand or
fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000
\$100,000 to \$500,000
\$600.00 for the first \$100,000 plus
\$5.00 for each additional thousand or
fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000
\$500,000 and Up
\$1,800.00 for the first \$500,000 plus
\$4.00 for each additional thousand or
fraction thereof

Notes:

There is a 50% plan check fee. Private provider plan reviews are charged a 20% plan check fee.

There will also be a \$54.00 charge per inspection or lockout. Private provider inspections do not pay an inspection fee.

Revised Schedule of Plumbing Permit Fees

Permit	Fee
Base Fee	\$40.00
Water Closet	\$4.00
Lavatory	\$4.00
Tub	\$4.00
Sink	\$4.00
Shower	\$4.00
Water Heater	\$4.00
Laundry Tray	\$4.00
Washer	\$4.00
Disposer	\$4.00
Floor Drain	\$4.00
Service Sink	\$4.00
Urinal	\$4.00
Dishwasher	\$4.00
Drinking Fountain	\$4.00
Water Service	\$4.00
Sewer Service	\$4.00
Grease Trap	\$10.00
Irrigation	\$4.00

Revised Schedule of Mechanical Permit Fees

Permit	Fee
Base Fee	\$40.00
0-5 Ton (charge per ton)	\$8.00 per ton
6 Ton or more \$20.00 + each additional ton	\$6.00 per ton
ECU	\$6.00
Heat Strip (per KW)	\$2.00
Range Vent	\$2.00
Dryer Vent	\$2.00
Bath Vent	\$2.00
Sprinklers (per head)	\$2.00
Automatic Extinguishing System (per nozzle)	\$2.00
Commercial Hood	\$2.00
Gas - Residential	\$10.00
Gas - Commercial	\$10.00

Revised Schedule of Electric Permit Fees

Permit	Fee
Base Fee	\$40.00
Saw Pole	\$10.50
Residential Service	\$.22 AMP
Commercial Service - New	\$.22 AMP
Replacement/Relocated Service - Commercial	\$50.00
Replacement/Relocated Service - Residential	\$25.00
Receptacles (each)	\$0.50
Fixtures (each)	\$0.50
Switches (each)	\$0.50
Ovens	\$4.00
Dryer	\$4.00
Water Heater	\$4.00
Built-in Appliance	\$4.00
Air Handler (per unit)	\$4.00
Condenser (per unit)	\$4.00
Miscellaneous Heat/Cool (per unit)	\$4.00
Motors/Generators 0-1 HP	\$6.00
Motors/Generators 1-3 HP	\$8.00
Motors/Generators 3-20 HP	\$12.00
Motors/Generators 20-50 HP	\$18.00
Motors/Generators over 50 HP	\$24.00
Fire Alarm Openings	\$1.00
Signs - Pylon	\$10.00
Signs - Wall, Ground, Channel Letters, etc.	\$10.00
Swimming Pools	\$20.00

SECTION 6. SECTION 150-40 OF THE PINELLAS COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Sec. 150-40. Computation of amount.

- (a) The amount of the multimodal impact fees imposed under this article will depend on a number of factors, including the type of land development activity, and several fixed elements, such as the average cost to construct one lane-mile of roadway (\$2,216,466.00) and the average capacity of one lane-mile of roadway (6,900 vehicles per day).
- (b) The following formula shall be used by the county administrator, city manager or functional equivalent to determine the impact fee per unit of development:

WHERE:

TGR	=	Trip generation rate, as per fee schedule					
%NT	=	Percent new trips					
TL	=	Average trip length, varies by land use					
CST	=	The cost to construct one-lane mile of roadway (\$2,216,466.00)					
CAP	=	The capacity of one-lane mile of roadway (6,900 vehicles per lane, per day)					
2	=	Allocation of one-half the impact to the origin and one-half to the destination					
RF	=	Reduction factor (.268)					

(c) At the option of the feepayer, the amount of the multimodal impact fee may be determined by the following fee schedules (Schedule A contains the impact fee rates for uses outside of designated downtown areas; Schedule B contains rates for downtown areas):

Schedule A. General Fee Schedule

Land Use Type	Unit	Trip Rate	Avg. Trip Length	Percent New Trips	Fee Per Unit
Residential:					
Single-family	du	9.6	5.0	1.00	\$2,066
Multi-family	du	6.6	5.0	1.00	\$1,420

Condominium/Townhome	du	5.8	5.0	1.00	\$1,248
Efficiency apt./hotel	room	5.0	3.3	0.59	\$419
Mobile home	du	5.0	5.0	1.00	\$1,076
Licensed ACLF	bed	2.7	2.8	.74	\$241
General Office:					'
0—49,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	16.3	5.1	0.92	\$3,292
50,000—149,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	13.7	5.1	0.92	\$2,767
150,000—299,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	11.5	5.1	0.92	\$2.323
300,000—599,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	10.4	5.1	0.92	\$2,100
600,000—799,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	8.4	5.1	0.92	\$1,697
Over 800,000 sq. ft.	1000 sf	8.2	5.1	0.92	\$1,656
Research Center:					
Research center	1000 sf	6.1	5.1	0.92	\$1,232
Industrial:					
General industrial	1000 sf	7.0	5.1	0.92	\$1,414
Industrial park	1000 sf	7.0	5.1	0.92	\$1,414
Manufacturing	1000 sf	3.8	5.1	0.92	\$767
Warehousing	1000 sf	3.6	5.1	0.92	\$727
Mini-warehousing	1000 sf	2.5	3.1	0.92	\$307
Medical:					
Hospital	bed	11.8	6.4	0.77	\$2,503
Nursing home	bed	2.4	2.8	0.75	\$217
Clinic/Medical office	1000 sf	35.2	4.9	0.85	\$6,311
Veterinary clinic	1000 sf	32.8	1.9	0.70	\$1,878
Lodging:					
Hotel	room	8.2	6.4	0.71	\$1,604
Motel (budget style)	room	5.6	6.4	0.59	\$910
Resort hotel	room	18.4	5.4	0.75	\$3,208
Recreation:					
General recreation	pkg sp	3.4	6.4	0.90	\$843
Marina	boat berth	3.0	7.0	0.90	\$814
Dry dock marina	boat slip	2.1	3.6	0.90	\$293
Racquet club	1000 sf	14	3.0	0.75	\$1,356
Golf course	acre	5.0	7.1	0.90	\$1,375
Fitness center	1000 sf	27.0	4.0	0.84	\$3,905

Retail:					
Quality restaurant	1000 sf	90.0	2.5	0.82	\$7,942
Sit-down restaurant	1000 sf	127.0	1.9	0.79	\$8,205
Drive-in restaurant	1000 sf	496.0	1.7	0.54	\$19,599
Quality drive-in restaurant	1000 sf	279.7	1.7	0.75	\$15,350
Discount store (ind.)	1000 sf	56.0	1.8	0.61	\$2,647
Building materials store	1000 sf	45.2	1.7	0.61	\$2,018
Home Improvement Superstore	1000 sf	29.8	2.2	0.83	\$2,342
New and used car sales	1000 sf	33.3	2.4	0.79	\$2,718
Service station w/ conven. Market <800 sf	pump	162.8	1.9	0.23	\$3,062
Car wash	1000 sf	151.2	1.6	0.67	\$6,977
Supermarket	1000 sf	102.0	1.7	0.53	\$3,956
Convenience market (under 3,000 sf)	store	1762.9	1.5	0.25	\$28,45
Convenience market (3,000 sf or over)	1000 sf	887.1	1.5	0.25	\$14,31
Movie theater w/ matinee	screen	132.0	2.3	0.85	\$11,10
Auto repair/detailing	1000 sf	28.4	2.2	0.83	\$2,232
Furniture store	1000 sf	5.1	2.4	0.79	\$351
Retail nursery (garden ctr.)	1000 sf	36.0	1.8	0.61	\$1,701
Discount club store	1000 sf	41.8	4.0	0.89	\$6,405
Discount superstore	1000 sf	65.3	2.2	0.83	\$5,133
Video rental store (free standing)	1000 sf	13.6	2.3	0.85	\$1,14
General Commercial:					
Under 100,000 sq. ft.	1000 sf	94.7	1.7	0.49	\$3,396
100,000—199,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	74.3	1.8	0.63	\$3,627
200,000—299,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	58.9	2.0	0.75	\$3,803
300,000—399,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	48.3	2.3	0.79	\$3,778
400,000—499,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	43.0	2.5	0.80	\$3,702
500,000—999,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	37.7	3.0	0.81	\$3,943
Over 1,000,000 sq. ft.	1000 sf	33.4	3.6	0.81	\$4,192
Services:					
Bank	1000 sf	144.0	1.6	0.30	\$2,975
Institutional:					
Church	1000 sf	9.1	3.9	0.90	\$1,375
Library (private)	1000 sf	56.0	3.9	0.90	\$8,461
Day care center	1000 sf	79.0	2.0	0.74	\$5,033

Elementary school	student	1.3	4.3	0.80	\$192
High school	student	1.7	4.3	0.90	\$283
Junior/community college	student	1.2	7.3	0.90	\$339
University	student	2.4	7.3	0.90	\$679
Airport	flights	2.0	6.0	0.90	\$465
Park	acres	36.5	6.4	0.90	\$9,050

Note: General commercial unit is gross leasable area.

Schedule B. Downtown Area Fee Schedule

Land Use Type	Unit	Trip Rate	Avg. Trip Length	Percent New Trips	Fee Per Unit
Residential:					
Single-family	du	9.6	5.0	0.74	\$1,529
Multi-family	du	6.6	5.0	0.74	\$972
Condominium/Townhome	du	5.8	5.0	0.74	\$924
Efficiency apt./hotel	room	5.0	3.3	0.59	
Mobile home	du	5.0	5.0	0.74	\$796
Licensed ACLF	bed	2.7	2.8	0.74	\$241
General Office:					
0—49,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	16.3	5.1	0.74	\$2,648
50,000—149,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	13.7	5.1	0.74	\$2,226
150,000—299,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	11.5	5.1	0.74	\$1,868
300,000—599,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	10.4	5.1	0.74	\$1,689
600,000—799,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	8.4	5.1	0.74	\$1,365
Over 800,000 sq. ft.	1000 sf	8.2	5.1	0.74	\$1,332
Research Center:					
Research center	1000 sf	6.1	5.1	0.74	\$991
Industrial:					
General industrial	1000 sf	7.0	5.1	0.74	\$1,137
Industrial park	1000 sf	7.0	5.1	0.74	\$1,137
Manufacturing	1000 sf	3.8	5.1	0.74	\$617
Warehousing	1000 sf	3.6	5.1	0.74	\$585
Mini-warehousing	1000 sf	2.5	3.1	0.74	\$247
Medical:					
Hospital	bed	11.8	6.4	0.62	\$2,015

Nursing home	bed	2.4	2.8	0.60	\$174
Clinic/Medical office	1000 sf	35.2	4.9	0.70	\$5,197
Veterinary clinic	1000 sf	32.8	1.9	0.70	\$1,878
Lodging:					
Hotel	room	8.2	6.4	0.61	\$1,378
Motel (budget style)	room	5.6	4.0	0.61	\$588
Resort hotel	room	18.4	5.4	0.61	\$2,609
Recreation:					
General recreation	pkg sp	3.4	6.4	0.32	\$300
Marina	boat berth	3.0	7.0	0.32	\$289
Dry dock marina	boat slip	2.1	3.6	0.32	\$104
Racquet club	1000 sf	14	3.0	0.32	\$579
Fitness center	1000 sf	27.0	4.0	0.36	\$1,674
Retail:					
Quality restaurant	1000 sf	90.0	2.5	0.21	\$2,034
Sit-down restaurant	1000 sf	127.0	1.9	0.21	\$2,181
Drive-in restaurant	1000 sf	496.0	1.7	0.21	\$7,622
Quality drive-in restaurant	1000 sf	279.7	1.7	0.21	\$4,298
Discount store (ind.)	1000 sf	56.0	1.8	0.34	\$1,475
Building materials store	1000 sf	45.2	1.7	0.34	\$1,125
Home Improvement Superstore	1000 sf	29.8	2.2	0.34	\$959
New and used car sales	1000 sf	33.3	2.4	0.52	\$1,789
Service station w/ conven. market <800 sf	pump	162.8	1.9	0.23	\$3,062
Car wash	1000 sf	151.2	1.6	0.40	\$4,165
Supermarket	1000 sf	102.0	1.7	0.53	\$3,956
Convenience market (under 3,000 sf)	store	1762.9	1.5	0.25	\$28,45
Convenience market (3,000 sf or over)	1000 sf	887.1	1.5	0.25	\$14,31
Movie theater w/ matinee	screen	132.0	2.3	0.58	\$7,580
Auto repair/detailing	1000 sf	28.4	2.2	0.56	\$1,506
Furniture store	1000 sf	5.1	2.4	0.52	\$231
Retail nursery (garden ctr.)	1000 sf	36.0	1.8	0.34	\$948
Discount club store	1000 sf	41.8	4.0	0.30	\$2,159
Discount superstore	1000 sf	65.3	2.2	0.30	\$1,85
Video rental store (free standing)	1000 sf	13.6	2.3	0.32	\$431
General Commercial:					

Under 100,000 sq. ft.	1000 sf	94.7	1.7	0.30	\$2,079
100,000—199,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	74.3	1.8	0.35	\$2,015
200,000—299,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	58.9	2.0	0.47	\$2,383
300,000—399,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	48.3	2.3	0.51	\$2,439
400,000—499,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	43.0	2.5	0.53	\$2,452
500,000—999,999 sq. ft.	1000 sf	37.7	3.0	0.54	\$2,629
Over 1,000,000 sq. ft.	1000 sf	33.4	3.6	0.54	\$2,795
Services:					
Bank	1000 sf	144.0	1.6	0.30	\$2,975
Institutional:					
Church	1000 sf	9.1	3.9	0.35	\$535
Library (private)	1000 sf	56.0	3.9	0.63	\$5,923
Day care center	1000 sf	79.0	2.0	0.47	\$3,196
Elementary school	student	1.3	4.3	0.53	\$128
High school	student	1.7	4.3	0.63	\$198
Junior/community college	student	1.2	7.3	0.63	\$238
University	student	2.4	7.3	0.63	\$475
Park	acre	36.5	6.4	0.63	\$6,335

Note: General commercial unit is gross leasable area.